## LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hunting	ton Beach, State of California, and
Huntington Industrial Gateway III, LLC	
(hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into a	n agreement whereby principal agrees to
install and complete designated public improvements, whi	ch said agreement, dated,
20, and identified as project PM 2022-107	, is hereby referred to and
made a part hereof; and	

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Huntington Beach to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of Civil Code of the State of California.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

	In witness whereof, this instrument has been fully ex	xecuted by the principal
and surety above na	amed, on <u>March 07</u> , 20 <u>23</u>	
	Huntington Industrial Gateway III, LLC	_, as Principal
	By(See attached Signature Block)	-
	Ву	
	U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	, as Surety
	By Edith Garibay, Attorney-in-Fact	
	Ву	

APPROVED AS TO FORM

MICHAEL E. GATES
CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH

Signature Block

Bond no. 1001047762

Labor and Material Bond

Huntington Gateway Industrial III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: SRG Huntington Gateway III, L.P., a

Delaware limited partnership

Its: Managing Member

By: SRG Investors, LLC, a

**Delaware limited liability company** 

Its: General Partner

Name:

ltc.

NOTARY PUBL	IC IN AND F	OR SAID STAT	E, PERSONALL	Abad YAPPEARED	
Lav	ry Luk	anish	,	PROVED TO ME C	N THE BA
				HOSE NAME(S) IS	
				OWLEDGED TO M	
				AUTHORIZED CA	
OR THE ENTIT	Y UPON REI	HALE OF WHICH	C(3) ON THE IN	ISTRUMENT THE I(S) ACTED, EXEC	PERSON(S
INSTRUMENT.			THEFEROOR	i(o) ACTED, EXEC	OTED IN
OF THE STATE	OF CALLED	CERTIFY UNDE	R PENALTY OF	F PERJURY UNDE	R THE LA
CORRECT.	OF CALIFO	WINW THE THE	FUREGUING	PARAGRAPH IS T	RUE AND
	٧	VITNESS MY HA	ND AND OFFIC	CIAL SEAL.	
SIGNATURE	ae	yis C	Wall		
SEAL .		LEXIS ABAD Public - California	,    -		
가느^느 몇/분					
16		range County - § Ission:# 2427441 - F			
	Comm		: :		
	Comm. My Comm.	Ission # 2427441	: :		
	Comm. My Comm.  FORNIA	Ission # 2427441			
	Comm. My Comm.  FORNIA	Issian.# 2427441 Expires Nov 20, 2026			
COUNTY OF OF	FORNIA ) RANGE )	Ission # 2427441			4
COUNTY OF OF	FORNIA ) RANGE )	Ission # 2427441   Expires Nov 20, 2026   SS		······································	, A
COUNTY OF OF	FORNIA ) RANGE )	Ission # 2427441	PERSONALLY	APPEARED	, A
COUNTY OF OF DN IOTARY PUBLIC	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FO	SS  BEFORE ME, DR SAID STATE	PERSONALLY	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON	
COUNTY OF OF  ON  IOTARY PUBLIC  OF SATISFACTO	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FO	ISSION # 2427441 Expires Nov 20, 2026  SS  BEFORE ME, DR SAID STATE	PERSONALLY PERSONS WH	APPEARED	ARE
COUNTY OF OF  ON  IOTARY PUBLIC  OF SATISFACTO  UBSCRIBED TO	FORNIA ) RANGE ) C IN AND FO	SS  BEFORE ME, DR SAID STATE  JCE TO BE THE	PERSONALLY PERSONS WHE T AND ACKNOW	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON OSE NAME(S) IS/ WLEDGED TO ME	ARE THAT
COUNTY OF OF  ON  IOTARY PUBLIC  OF SATISFACTO  UBSCRIBED TO  E/SHE/THEY E	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FORY EVIDEN OTHE WITH	SS  BEFORE ME, DR SAID STATE  ICE TO BE THE HIN INSTRUMEN THE SAME IN HE	PERSONALLY PERSONS WHO T AND ACKNOW	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON OSE NAME(S) IS/ WLEDGED TO ME UTHORIZED CAP	ARE THAT ACITY (IES
COUNTY OF OF  ON  OTARY PUBLIC  OF SATISFACTO  UBSCRIBED TO  E/SHE/THEY E  ND THAT BY H  R THE ENTITY	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FO DRY EVIDEN O THE WITH XECUTED T IS/HER/THE	SS BEFORE ME,	PERSONALLY PERSONS WH T AND ACKNOW S/HER/THEIR A (S) ON THE INS	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON OSE NAME(S) IS/ WLEDGED TO ME	ARE THAT ACITY (IES ERSON(S)
COUNTY OF OF  OTARY PUBLIC  F SATISFACTO  UBSCRIBED TO  E/SHE/THEY E  ND THAT BY H  R THE ENTITY	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FO DRY EVIDEN O THE WITH XECUTED T IS/HER/THE	SS BEFORE ME,	PERSONALLY PERSONS WH T AND ACKNOW S/HER/THEIR A (S) ON THE INS	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON OSE NAME(S) IS/ WLEDGED TO ME UTHORIZED CAP	ARE THAT ACITY (IES ERSON(S)
COUNTY OF OF ON	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FO DRY EVIDEN O THE WITH XECUTED T IS/HER/THE UPON BEH,	BEFORE ME, DR SAID STATE  ICE TO BE THE HIN INSTRUMEN THE SAME IN HIS HE SIGNATURE ALF OF WHICH	PERSONALLY PERSONS WHO T AND ACKNOW S/HER/THEIR A (S) ON THE INS THE PERSON(S)	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON OSE NAME(S) IS/ WLEDGED TO ME UTHORIZED CAP	ARE THAT ACITY (IES ERSON(S) ITED THE
OTARY PUBLIC DF SATISFACTO UBSCRIBED TO E/SHE/THEY E ND THAT BY H PR THE ENTITY ISTRUMENT,	FORNIA ) RANGE ) CIN AND FO DRY EVIDEN O THE WITH XECUTED T IS/HER/THE UPON BEH,	BEFORE ME, DR SAID STATE  ICE TO BE THE HIN INSTRUMEN THE SAME IN HIS HE SIGNATURE ALF OF WHICH	PERSONALLY PERSONS WHO T AND ACKNOW S/HER/THEIR A (S) ON THE INS THE PERSON(S) R PENALTY OF FOREGOING P	APPEARED ROVED TO ME ON OSE NAME(S) IS/ WLEDGED TO ME UTHORIZED CAP, STRUMENT THE P S) ACTED, EXECU PERJURY UNDER ARAGRAPH IS TR	ARE THAT ACITY (IES ERSON(S) ITED THE

CALITORINI	ACLITITICAL	E OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
A notary public or other officer completing the individual who signed the document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of tha	this certificate verifies which this certificate in t document.	only the identity of s attached, and not	
State of California	)		
County of Orange	)	4	
on 03-07-2023	before me,	KASSANDRA DE LEON, NOTARY PUBLIC (here insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared EDITH GARI	BAY	·	
<u>.</u>			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/xxx subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that xxe/she/xxxx executed the same in xxix/her/xxxix authorized capacity(ixx), and that by xxix/her/xxxix signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.	KASSANDRA DE LEON COMM. #2408438 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires July 15, 2026	
Signature  KASSANDRA DE LE	ON, NOTARY P	JBLIC (Seal)	
though the information in this section is not require		nformation  fraudulent removal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an	
authorized document and may prove useful to per	sons relying on the attach	ed document.	

Description of Attached Document	Additional Information
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  form(s) of identification credible witness(es)
containing pages, and dated	Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:  Page # Entry #
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:  Individual(s)  X Attorney-in-Fact  Corporate Officer(s)  Title(s)	Notary contact:  Other  Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Guardian/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s) Other: representing: Name(s) of Person(s) or Entity(les) Signer is Representing	



## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Eugene T. Zondlo, Kim E. Heredia or Edith Garibay of Irvine, California

(\*\*\*5,000,000.00\*\*\*\*). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on January 31st, 2024. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 23rd day of September, 2021.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

State of California

County of Los Angeles



By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

On this 23rd day of September, 2021, before me, D. Littlefield, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature -

(seal)

Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2320307
My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2024

D. LITTLEFIELD

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this  $\underline{7th}$  day of  $\underline{March}$ ,  $\underline{2023}$ .

Corporate Seals
Bond No. 1001047762

Agency No. 228







Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

HCCSMANPOA09/2021